
  State of California  California State Transportation Agency 
  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system 
to enhance California’s economy and livability” 

M e m o r a n d u m 
To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
CTC Meeting: May 28, 2015 

Reference No.: 2.5f. 
Information Item 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck, Chief 
Division of 
Budgets 

Subject: INFORMATIONAL REPORTS – DELEGATED ALLOCATIONS 
EMERGENCY G-11, SHOPP G-03-10 SAFETY, AND MINOR G-05-05 

SUMMARY: 

Since the period reported at the last California Transportation Commission (Commission) meeting, 
the California Department of Transportation (Department) allocated or sub-allocated: 

• $13,300,000 for 13 emergency construction projects, pursuant to the authority granted under
Resolution G-11 (2.5f.(1)). 

• $17,294,000 for 12 safety projects, pursuant to the authority granted under Resolution
G-03-10 (2.5f.(3)). 

• $8,750,000 for 13 State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) Minor A
projects, pursuant to the authority granted under Resolution G-05-05 (2.5f.(4)). 

As of February 17, 2015, the Department has allocated or sub-allocated the following for 
Fiscal Year 2014-15: 

• $77,285,000 for 70 emergency construction projects.
• $35,635,000 for 28 safety delegated projects.
• $29,851,000 for 44 SHOPP Minor A projects.

BACKGROUND: 

The Commission, by Resolution G-11, as amended by Resolution G-00-11, delegated to the 
Department authority to allocate funds to correct certain situations caused by floods, slides, 
earthquakes, material failures, slip outs, unusual accidents or other similar events.   

This authority is operative whenever such an event: 

1. Places people or property in jeopardy.
2. Causes or threatens to cause closure of transportation access necessary for:

a. Emergency assistance efforts.
b. The effective functioning of an area’s services, commerce, manufacture or

agriculture.

Tab 22



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.5f. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION May 28, 2015 

 Page 2 of 2 
 

  
“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system 

to enhance California’s economy and livability” 
 

c. Persons in the area to reach their homes or employment. 
3. Causes either an excessive increase in transportation congestion or delay, or an 

excessive increase in the necessary distances traveled. 
 

Resolution G-11 authorizes the Department to allocate funds for follow-up restoration projects 
associated with, and that immediately follow an emergency condition response project.  Resolution 
G-11 also requires the Department to notify the Commission, at their next meeting, whenever such 
an emergency allocation has been made. 
 
On March 30, 1994, the Commission delegated to the Department authority to allocate funds under 
Resolution G-11, as amended by Resolution G-00-11, for seismic retrofit projects.  This authority 
allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the next Commission meeting to receive an 
allocation. 
 
On March 28, 2001, the Commission approved Resolution G-01-10, as amended by Resolution  
G-03-10, delegating to the Department authority to allocate funds for SHOPP safety and pavement 
rehabilitation projects.  This authority allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the 
next Commission meeting to receive an allocation. 
 
Resolution G-05-05 authorizes the Department to sub-allocate funds for Minor projects.  At the June 
2013 meeting, the funding and project listing for the FY 2014-15 Lump Sum Minor Construction 
Program was approved by the Commission under Resolution FM-13-05.   
 
The SHOPP, as approved by the Commission, is a four-year program of projects with the total 
annual proposed expenditures limited to the biennial Commission-approved Fund Estimate.  The 
Commission, subject to monthly reporting and briefings, has delegated to the Department the 
authority to amend programmed projects, the authority to allocate funds for safety projects, and the 
authority to allocate funds to emergency projects.  The Department uses prudent business practices 
to manage the combination of individual project cost increases and savings to meet Commission 
policies. 
 
In all cases, the delegated authority allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the 
next Commission meeting to receive an allocation. 
 
The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California 
Environmental Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects. 
 
Attachment 

 



CTC Financial Vote List  May 28, 2015 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 4 
 

 
Project# 
Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
 
 

Location 
Project Description 
Allocation History 

 
PPNO 

Program/Year 
Project ID 

Adv. Phase 
EA 

 
 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

 
 
 
 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5f. Informational Report – Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1))  
1 

$550,000 
 

Humboldt 
01-Hum-36 
31.7/32.2 

 
Near Bridgeville, at 0.1 mile east of Mc Clellan Mountain 
Summit; also at 1.3 miles west of Larabee Valley Road. 
Following a series of significant rain events, a sinkhole 
was discovered January 28, 2015 within the roadway 
shoulder. Investigations identify its cause as a severely 
deteriorated culvert crossing that has separated under 
the road surface creating a large void space extending 
below the travel way. A second nearby location contains 
a slip-out near the edge of travel way causing extensive 
cracking of the roadway surface and culvert damage. 
This project is needed to prevent and mitigate the loss of 
roadway and risk to the traveling public. This project 
replaces the culvert drainage systems, fills voids, and 
reconstructs failed slope and roadway surfaces. 
 
Initial G-11 Allocation  03/24/15: $550,000 
(Additional $10,000 was allocated for right of way 
purposes). 

 
01-2416 

SHOPP/14-15 
0115000077 

4 
0F1704 

 
Emergency 

 
2013-14 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130   

 
 

$550,000 
 
 

 2 
$300,000 

 
Humboldt 

01-Hum-254 
22.1 

 
Near Weott, at 1.35 miles north of Bull Creek Road. 
Following a series of significant rain events, on February 
18, 2015, a sinkhole was investigated under the roadway 
shoulder. The cause of the sinkhole is the adjacent 
severely deteriorated culvert crossing. Video inspection 
equipment shows holes and voids in the culvert invert 
and pipe separation under the roadway. Pavement 
displacement indicates voids are developing under the 
travel way requiring immediate repairs to avoid road 
closure and ensure traveler safety. This project replaces 
failed culvert, fills voids, and restores the roadway 
surface. 
 
Initial G-11 Allocation  02/25/15:                     $300,000 
(Additional $10,000 was allocated for right of way 
purposes). 

 
01-2414 

SHOPP/14-15 
0115000074 

4 
0F1504 

 
Emergency 

 
2013-14 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130  

 
 

$300,000 

3 
$600,000 

 
Mendocino 
01-Men-1 

103.8 

 
Near Leggett, at 1.1 miles south of Mill Bank Resort. A 
recent series of significant rain events has caused a slip-
out on the steep slope below the edge of the travel way. 
The shoulder pavement has been undermined and the 
travel way is showing distress. Repairs are required 
before further damage and loss. This project constructs a 
rock slope protection buttress and reconstruction of the 
shoulder and roadway. 
 
Initial G-11 Allocation  02/17/15:                     $600,000 
(Additional $10,000 was allocated for right of way 
purposes). 

 
01-4623 

SHOPP/14-15 
0115000072 

4 
0F1304 

 
Emergency 

 
2013-14 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130 

 
 

$600,000 

4 
$1,800,000 

 
Mendocino 
01-Men-101 

45.0 

 
In and near Willits, at East Hill Road. Due to heavy rainfall 
beginning November 30, 2014, damage occurred within 
the limits of the ongoing Willits Bypass construction 
project. A series of slip-outs occurred along a completed 
slope of the new bypass alignment. Portions of the slope 
are continuing to erode and is a threat to water quality in 
addition to increasing damage to this future facility. This 
project constructs a rock slope protection buttress and 
modifies drainage to repair the slope and control future 
erosion. This is not related to the activities of the Willits 
construction project. 
 
Initial G-11 Allocation  03/04/15:                  $1,800,000 
(Additional $10,000 was allocated for right of way 
purposes). 

 
01-4622 

SHOPP/14-15 
0115000068 

4 
0F1104 

 
Emergency 

  
2013-14 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130 

 
 

$1,800,000 



CTC Financial Vote List  May 28, 2015 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 2 of 4 
 

 
Project# 
Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
 
 

Location 
Project Description 
Allocation History 

 
PPNO 

Program/Year 
Project ID 

Adv. Phase 
EA 

 
 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

 
 
 
 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5f. Informational Report – Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1))  
5 

$2,500,000 
 

Shasta 
02-Sha-299 

2.5/4.5 

 
Near Redding, 14 miles west of Old Shasta, from 2.5 
miles to 4.5 miles east of Trinity County line. Starting 
February 6, 2015, three days of extremely heavy rains 
caused slides and severe erosion on several cut slopes. 
Rocks from the unstable slope are rolling onto traffic 
lanes. Temporary concrete k-rail has been placed to 
contain the slide material; but the slide has closed 
shoulders, a passing lane, and continues to threaten safe 
travel. This project excavates the unstable slope at one 
location, lays it back at a less steep angle, and adds a 
catchment bench for debris. The project also places a 
rock slope protection buttress at another location. The 
impacted drainage is to be restored to preserve water 
quality, and a damaged wire mesh rock drapery system 
repaired. 
 
Initial G-11 Allocation  02/25/15: $2,500,000 
(Additional $50,000 was allocated for right of way 
purposes). 

 
02-3602 

SHOPP/14-15 
0215000111 

4 
1H2604 

 
Emergency 

 
2013-14 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130   

 
 

$2,500,000 
 
 

 6 
$1,200,000 

 
Siskiyou 
02-Sis-5 
R58.4 

 
Near Hornbrook, at Route 96. Slope failure occurred 
between February 6 and February 9, 2015 due to a 
severe storm that resulted in rock and soil sliding from the 
cut-slope onto the southbound lanes of traffic and also the 
off-ramp to the Collier Rest Area. Maintenance staff 
placed temporary concrete k-rail along the shoulder to 
reduce the number of rocks entering the roadway; 
however, continuing rockfall threatens motorist safety. 
The project repairs include placement of a bench near the 
top of the slope to both remove unstable material and act 
as a catchment for future rock fall. 
 
Initial G-11 Allocation  03/11/15:                  $1,200,000 
(Additional $5,000 was allocated for right of way 
purposes). 

 
02-3604 

SHOPP/14-15 
0215000121 

4 
1H2904 

 
Emergency 

 
2013-14 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130  

 
 

$1,200,000 

7 
$350,000 

 
Placer 

03-Pla-80 
41.8 

 
Near Colfax, at the eastbound off-ramp to the Gold Run 
Safety Roadside Rest Area. On February 18, 2015 
engineering staff investigated a recurring sinkhole at 
the off-ramp pavement edge. Examination of the 
culvert outlet pipe at this location found it to be 
damaged beyond repair. Water was found flowing out 
of the ramp embankment likely causing the sink holes. 
Video equipment revealed a damaged culvert invert and 
blockage in the cross culvert leading to the outlet. The 
ramp is at risk of collapse if no action is taken and 
would force closure of the rest area. Work includes 
ramp excavation, culvert replacement, cross-culvert 
blockage removal, and restoration of the ramp surface. 
 
Initial G-11 Allocation  03/13/15:                     $350,000 

 
03-5109 

SHOPP/14-15 
0315000153 

4 
0H3804 

 
Emergency 

 
2013-14 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130 

 
 

$350,000 



CTC Financial Vote List  May 28, 2015 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 3 of 4 
 

 
Project# 
Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
 
 

Location 
Project Description 
Allocation History 

 
PPNO 

Program/Year 
Project ID 

Adv. Phase 
EA 

 
 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

 
 
 
 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5f. Informational Report – Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1))  
8 

$400,000 
 

Napa 
04-Nap-128 

20.2 

 
At Capell Creek Bridge No. 21-0078, at 1.14 miles east of 
Knoxville Road. Soil movement at one bridge abutment 
has pushed the abutment against the bridge girders 
causing displacement and loads of unknown magnitude. 
Ongoing movement and the condition of the non-
redundant supporting members require immediate repairs 
to the girders and connections to avoid further damage 
and roadway closure. This project trims the ends of the 
girders to eliminate contact with the abutment. The 
project then replaces bearing stiffeners, bearing pads and 
joint seals. 
 
Initial G-11 Allocation  02/27/15:                     $400,000 

 
04-1487H 

SHOPP/14-15 
0415000089 

4 
3J1204 

 
Emergency 

  
2013-14 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130 

 
 

$400,000 

9 
$1,800,000 

 
Santa Clara 
04-SCl-130 

4.3/6.9 

 
Near San Jose, at 0.7 mile and 3.3 miles east of Alum 
Rock Avenue.  On December 12, 2014, heavy rains 
activated two nearby slip-outs causing loss of slope 
support for highway pavement and spilling debris onto 
private property below. Repairs are needed to prevent 
enlargement of the slip-outs with additional storms. 
Enlargement of the slip-outs will cause further loss of 
supporting material and lead to loss of pavement and 
highway collapse. This project repairs slip-outs with a 
rock slope protection buttress at one location and a 
launched soil nail retaining structure at the second. 
 
Initial G-11 Allocation  03/04/15: $1,800,000 
(Additional $20,000 was allocated for right of way 
purposes). 

 
04-1488R 

SHOPP/14-15 
0415000202 

4 
3J8104 

 
Emergency 

 
2013-14 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130   

 
 

$1,800,000 
 
 

 10 
$500,000 

 
Solano 

04-Sol-80 
18.9 

 
In Fairfield, at 0.3 mile west of Air Base Parkway. On 
February 21, 2015 an eastbound tractor-trailer struck the 
guardrail, overturned and hit a sound wall, which 
subsequently collapsed into the backyards of adjacent 
properties. The collapsed wall has created unrestrained 
access to the state right-of-way, but the wall was not 
found to be state owned. However, further field review by 
Department staff determined that some still- standing 
damaged portions of state-owned sound wall are not 
structurally stable, and could collapse onto residence 
backyards. Immediate repairs are necessary to prevent 
further damage and possible injury. Abatement is being 
pursued. This project reconstructs the state owned 
portion of damaged wall, concrete-lined ditch, and 
electrical facilities. 
 
Initial G-11 Allocation  03/17/15:                     $500,000 
(Additional $20,000 was allocated for right of way 
purposes). 

 
04-1489G 

SHOPP/14-15 
0415000263 

4 
4J1404 

 
Emergency 

 
2013-14 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130  

 
 

$500,000 

11 
$400,000 

 
Sonoma 

04-Son-101 
33.8 

 
In Healdsburg, at the Russian River Bridge No. 20-
0273R. During a recent inspection, a deteriorated joint 
seal assembly was discovered at one abutment. The 
joint seal was loose and rocking as vehicles passed. 
Immediate repairs are necessary to arrest further 
deterioration and water seepage. This project repairs 
damaged joint seals and pavement. 
 
Initial G-11 Allocation  03/17/15:                     $400,000 

 
04-1489F 

SHOPP/14-15 
0415000262 

4 
4J1304 

 
Emergency 

 
2013-14 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130 

 
 

$400,000 



CTC Financial Vote List  May 28, 2015 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 4 of 4 
 

 
Project# 
Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
 
 

Location 
Project Description 
Allocation History 

 
PPNO 

Program/Year 
Project ID 

Adv. Phase 
EA 

 
 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

 
 
 
 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5f. Informational Report – Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1))  
12 

$900,000 
 

Ventura 
07-Ven-101 

9.2 

 
In Thousand Oaks, at the Conejo Commercial Vehicle 
Enforcement Facility. Recent winter storms have eroded 
the slopes directly above the facility and intensified the 
amount of rock and debris rolling down the hillside and 
onto the facility buildings, vehicles, and roadways. The 
existing temporary concrete k-rail is not sufficiently 
halting the rock. Facility windows have broken and 
waiting commercial vehicles have been damaged. It is 
anticipated rock will continue to fall without mitigation, 
endangering property, staff, and operators. Work includes 
rock scaling and placing cable netting and other slope 
stabilization measures. 
 
Initial G-11 Allocation  02/25/15:                     $900,000 
(Additional $50,000 was allocated for right of way 
purposes). 

 
07-4762 

SHOPP/14-15 
0715000218 

4 
4X4204 

 
Emergency 

  
2013-14 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130 

 
 

$900,000 

13 
$2,000,000 

 
Riverside 
08-Riv-60 

21.4 

 
Near Moreno Valley, at Theodore Street Overcrossing 
(Bridge No. 56-0488). On January 30, 2015 an excavator 
being hauled on a westbound flatbed truck struck the 
overcrossing as a high-load hit. Three of six bridge 
girders were damaged requiring closure of the local street 
roadway until repairs can be made. Abatement is being 
pursued. This project removes a portion of the bridge 
deck, replaces two girders, and rebuilds the deck and 
railing. The remaining damaged girder is to be patched. 
 
Initial G-11 Allocation  03/24/15: $2,000,000 

 
08-0039F 

SHOPP/14-15 
0815000154 

4 
1G1704 

 
Emergency 

 
2013-14 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130   

 
 

$2,000,000 
 
 

 



CTC Financial Vote List   May 28, 2015 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 3 
 

 
 

Project # 
Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
 
 

Location 
Project Description 

Allocation History 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 

Adv. Phase 
EA 

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 
Program 
Codes 

 
 
 
 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

Informational Report – SHOPP Safety-Resolution G-03-10 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(3))  

1 
$2,733,000 

 
Humboldt 

01-Hum-299 
R21.1/R21.5 

 
Near Blue Lake, from 0.5 mile to 0.9 mile east of Chezem 
Road.  Outcome/Output:  Increase safety and reduce the 
number of collisions by upgrading the roadway curve cross-
slope to current standard, widening shoulders, and 
lengthening passing lane taper.  Also, project constructs 
shoulder and centerline ground-in rumble strips. 
 
Preliminary 
Engineering    Programmed    Expended 
PA&ED      $  526,000 $  397,683  
PS&E         $  525,000 $  513,425 
R/W Sup        $    66,000 $      4,962 
 
(Construction Support: $280,000) 
 
Allocation date:  04/06/15 

 
01-2311 

SHOPP/14-15 
$2,300,000 
0100020425 

4 
0A5204 

 
2013-14 
302-0042 

SHA 
302-0890 

FTF 
20.20.201.010 

 
 

$55,000 
 

$2,678,000 
 
 

2 
$400,000 

 
Shasta 

02-Sha-44 
58.9/59.6 

 
Near Old Station, from 0.7 mile west of Sugar Loaf Lane to 
Sugar Loaf Lane.  Outcome/Output:  Place high friction 
pavement surface treatment to improve safety and reduce 
the number of collisions. 
 
Preliminary 
Engineering    Programmed    Expended 
PA&ED      $  308,000 $  428,603  
PS&E         $  150,000 $  118,640 
R/W Sup        $    85,000 $      6,383 
 
(Construction Support: $200,000) 
 
Allocation date:  04/10/15 

 
02-3489 

SHOPP/14-15 
$3,000,000 
0212000087 

4 
4F2904 

 
2013-14 
302-0042 

SHA 
302-0890 

FTF 
20.20.201.010 

 
 

$8,000 
 

$392,000 
 
 

3 
$1,752,000 

 
Alameda 
04-Ala-84 

10.8/R18.0 

 
In and near Fremont, from Route 238 to Route 680.  
Outcome/Output:  Install high friction surface treatment, 
roadside protection, pavement markings, and a left-turn 
lane to improve safety and reduce the number of collisions. 
 
Preliminary 
Engineering    Programmed    Expended 
PA&ED      $2,910,000 $2,641,760  
PS&E         $1,100,000 $   407,164 
R/W Sup        $     70,000 $       9,997 
 
(Construction Support: $500,000) 
 
Allocation date:  04/07/15 

 
04-0076A 

SHOPP/14-15 
$4,000,000 
0414000038 

4 
2A3314 

 
2013-14 
302-0042 

SHA 
302-0890 

FTF 
20.20.201.010 

 
 

$35,000 
 

$1,717,000 
 
 

4 
$780,000 

 
Monterey 

05-Mon-68 
19.0/19.3 

 
Near Salinas, from 0.2 mile west to 0.1 mile east of 
Hitchcock Road.  Outcome/Output:  Install traffic signal, 
realign and widen road, and install flashing beacon to 
improve safety and reduce the number of collisions. 
 
Preliminary 
Engineering    Programmed    Expended 
PA&ED      $              0 $             0  
PS&E         $   387,000 $  804,082 
R/W Sup        $   115,000 $    70,551 
 
(Construction Support: $304,000) 
 
Allocation date:  02/26/15 

 
05-2303 

SHOPP/14-15 
$904,000 

0500000833 
4 

0T2704 

 
2013-14 
302-0042 

SHA 
302-0890 

FTF 
20.20.201.010 

 
 

$16,000 
 

$764,000 
 
 



CTC Financial Vote List   May 28, 2015 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 2 of 3 
 

 
Project # 
Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
 
 

Location 
Project Description 

Allocation History 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 

Adv. Phase 
EA 

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 
Program 
Codes 

 
 
 
 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

Informational Report – SHOPP Safety-Resolution G-03-10 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(3))  

5 
$407,000 

 
Fresno 

06-Fre-168 
R6.9/R7.1 

 
In Clovis, from Herndon Avenue to Clovis Avenue. 
Outcome/Output:  Construct concrete median barrier to 
improve safety and reduce the number and severity of 
cross median accidents. 
 
Preliminary 
Engineering    Programmed    Expended 
PA&ED      $  103,000 $  76,764 
PS&E         $  370,000 $  197,015 
R/W Sup        $  5,000 $  0 
 
(Construction support: $189,000) 
 
Allocation date:  03/10/15 

 
06-6657 

SHOPP/14-15 
$403,000 

0612000328 
4 

0P9804 

 
2013-14 
302-0042 

SHA 
302-0890 

FTF 
20.20.201.010 

 
 

$8,000 
 

$399,000 
 
 

6 
$284,000 

 
Kern 

06-Ker-58 
T52.1/52.3 

 
In Bakersfield, west of the southern junction of Routes 
58/99. Outcome/Output:  Add high friction surface 
treatment and install guardrail to improve safety and reduce 
the number and severity of collisions 
 
Preliminary 
Engineering    Programmed    Expended 
PA&ED      $  67,000 $  28,651 
PS&E         $  140,000 $  106,949 
R/W Sup        $ 4,000 $  830 
 
(Construction support: $126,000) 
 
Allocation date:  02/20/15 

 
06-6690 

SHOPP/14-15 
$275,000 

0613000297 
4 

0R0204 

 
2013-14 
302-0042 

SHA 
302-0890 

FTF 
20.20.201.010 

 
 

$6,000 
 

$278,000 
 
 

7 
$2,026,000 

 
Tulare 

06-Tul-190 
20.9/21.3 

 
Near Porterville, at Road 284. 
 Outcome/Output:  Construct a single lane roundabout to 
reduce the number and severity of collisions. 
 
Preliminary 
Engineering    Programmed    Expended 
PA&ED      $  565,000 $  700,122 
PS&E         $  585,000 $  741,962 
R/W Sup        $ 340,000 $  242,405 
 
(Additional contribution: $400,000 from Tulare County) 
 
(Construction support: $580,000) 
 
Allocation date:  04/09/15 

 
06-6428 

SHOPP/14-15 
$1,700,000 
0600000188 

4 
0J5304 

 
2013-14 
302-0042 

SHA 
302-0890 

FTF 
20.20.201.010 

 
 

$41,000 
 

$1,985,000 
 
 

8 
$533,000 

 
San Bernardino 

08-SBd-18 
101.9 

 
In Adelanto, at Bellflower Street. Outcome/Output:  Install 
traffic signal, construct landing pad, install pedestrian push 
button and crosswalk to reduce the number of broadside 
accidents and injuries. 
 
Preliminary 
Engineering    Programmed    Expended 
PA&ED      $  253,000 $ 355,293 
PS&E         $  412,000 $  454,330 
R/W Sup        $ 110,000 $  51,445 
 
(Construction support: $356,000) 
 
Allocation date:  03/26/15 

 
08-0191H 

SHOPP/14-15 
$644,000 

0800020091 
4 

0P9804 

 
2013-14 
302-0042 

SHA 
302-0890 

FTF 
20.20.201.010 

 
 

$12,000 
 

$521,000 
 
 



CTC Financial Vote List   May 28, 2015 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 3 of 3 
 

 
Project # 
Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
 
 

Location 
Project Description 

Allocation History 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 

Adv. Phase 
EA 

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 
Program 
Codes 

 
 
 
 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

Informational Report – SHOPP Safety-Resolution G-03-10 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(3))  

9 
$4,268,000 

 
Merced 

10-Mer-152 
R0.0/R2.4 

 
Near Los Banos, from 0.1 mile east of Fifield Road in Santa 
Clara County to 0.1 mile west of Vista Point in Merced 
County.  Outcome/Output:  Install 2.5 miles of median 
concrete barrier, changeable message sign, CCTV, count 
station, and maintenance vehicle pullout to improve safety 
and reduce the number of collisions. 
 
Preliminary 
Engineering    Programmed    Expended 
PA&ED      $   553,000 $  305,149  
PS&E         $   804,000 $  530,125 
R/W Sup        $       4,000 $             0 
 
(Construction Support: $684,000) 
 
Allocation date:  02/12/15 

 
10-3012 

SHOPP/15-16 
$5,434,000 
1012000042 

4 
0W1404 

 
2013-14 
302-0042 

SHA 
302-0890 

FTF 
20.20.201.010 

 
 

$85,000 
 

$4,183,000 
 
 

10 
$1,604,000 

 
San Joaquin 

10-SJ-4 
R16.2 

 
In Stockton, at the eastbound connector ramp to 
southbound Route 5.  Outcome/Output:  Place high friction 
surface treatment, upgrade guard rail, and install flashing 
beacons to improve safety and reduce the number of 
collisions. 
 
Preliminary 
Engineering    Programmed    Expended 
PA&ED      $   250,000 $  128,373  
PS&E         $   400,000 $  252,490 
R/W Sup        $     25,000 $             0 
 
(Construction Support: $260,000) 
 
Allocation date:  02/12/15 

 
10-3014 

SHOPP/14-15 
$2,160,000 
1000020426 

4 
0W1104 

 
2013-14 
302-0042 

SHA 
302-0890 

FTF 
20.20.201.010 

 
 

$32,000 
 

$1,572,000 
 
 

11 
$2,147,000 

 
San Joaquin 

10-SJ-5 
41.7/45.9 

 
Near Thornton, from Turner Road to Beaver Slough Bridge.  
Outcome/Output:  Construct 4.2 miles of median barrier to 
improve safety and reduce collisions. 
 
Preliminary 
Engineering    Programmed    Expended 
PA&ED      $   308,000 $    65,735  
PS&E         $   654,000 $  223,998 
R/W Sup        $       4,000 $             0 
 
(Construction Support: $520,000) 
 
Allocation date:  02/12/15 

 
10-3015 

SHOPP/15-16 
$2,992,000 
1012000303 

4 
0X5404 

 
2013-14 
302-0042 

SHA 
302-0890 

FTF 
20.20.201.010 

 
 

$43,000 
 

$2,104,000 
 
 

12 
$360,000 

 
Orange 

12-Ora-57 
21.6/22.1 

 
In and near Brea, at northbound on-ramp from Lambert 
Road to the Tonner Canyon Road off-ramp. 
Outcome/Output:  Install new light standards to improve 
safety and reduce the number and severity of collisions. 
 
Preliminary 
Engineering    Programmed    Expended 
PA&ED      $  75,000 $  93,060 
PS&E         $  185,000 $  173,396 
R/W Sup        $  15,000 $  1,125 
 
(Construction support: $165,000) 
 
Allocation date:  03/26/15 

 
12-3851 

SHOPP/14-15 
$375,000 

1213000124 
4 

0N1304 

 
2013-14 
302-0042 

SHA 
302-0890 

FTF 
20.20.201.010 

 
 

$11,000 
 

$349,000 
 
 

 



CTC Financial Vote List  May 28, 2015 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

# Dist County Route Postmiles Location/Description EA 
Program 

Code 

 Original 
 Est. 

FM-09-06  Allocation 
2.5f. Informational Report – Minor Construction Program – Resolution G-05-05 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(4)) 

1 01 Men 128 10.6/23.3 In Mendocino County at various 
locations. 

378144 201.151 $950,000  $950,000 

2 01 Hum 101 83.4/85.8 In Humboldt County from Bracut to the 
Route 255/101. Separation No.4-49. 
 
Financial Contribution Only (FCO) 

0E9604 201.015 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 

3 04 Ala 680 R12.4/R15.9 Slab Replacement on Route 680 in 
Alameda County in and near Pleasanton 
from Sunol-Koopman Road 
Undercrossing  to Pleasanton Industrial 
Park Overhead. 

1J8304 201.121 $1,000,000 $998,000 

4 05 SB 101 R14.2 In Santa Barbara County in Santa 
Barbara at Castillo Street Undercrossing. 

1F6104 201.110 $800,000 $800,000 

5  06 Tul 137 R15.4/R15.7 In Tulare County in Tulare from K street 
to Kern Avenue. 

0Q4404 201.121 $878,000 $810,000 

6 08 Riv 62 R6.9/9.2 Near Morongo Valley at various locations 
from 0.5 mile east of N. Indian Canyon 
Drive to San Bernardino County Line 
Midwest Guardrail System (MGS). 

1F0004 201.015 $620,000 $400,000 

7 08 SBd 15 41.4 In the City of Victorville at Roy Rogers 
Drive Overcrossing. Construct sidewalk 
and reconstruct curb ramps and signal 
pole. 

1E3204 201.378 $517,000 $336,000 

8 08 SBd 62 32.7/33.5 In the City of Twenty-Nine Palms from 
Bullion Avenue to Oasis Avenue and 
from National Park Drive to Cienega 
Drive. Construct sidewalk, curb ramps 
and driveways. 

0N5404 201.378 $700,000 $594,000 

9 08 SBd 71 R1.6/R1.8 In the City of Chino Hills at the 
southbound Grand Avenue exit ramp. 
Widen off-ramp from the outside 
shoulder. 

0N6804 201.310 $625,000 $645,000 

10  08 SBD 210 10.3/21.4 In San Bernardino County from 0.2 mile 
west of East Avenue Overcrossing to 27th 
Street Undercrossing. Remove HOV lane 
buffer, place continuous HOV access 
stripe and signs. 

1E2904 201.310 $850,000 $508,000 

11  10 Sta 108 37.6 In Stanislaus County in Oakdale on State 
Route 108 at Bryan Avenue.  Install in-
roadway warning Light and Overhead 
Cantilever Flashing Beacons. 

0W9804 201.015 $333,000 $342,000 

12 10 Tuo 120 27.4/27.4 Slope Stabilization in Tuolumne County 
in Jamestown on State Route 120 about 
1.9 miles west of Old Priest Grade Road. 

0W8004 201.150 $950,000 $371,000 

13 12 Ora 5 28.3/28.6 In Orange County, in the City of Tustin at 
the Northbound I-5 on ramp.  Widen 
existing 2-lane on-ramp to a 3-lane on-
ramp. 

0M1204 201.310 $945,000 $996,000 

     


	2.5f - Draft - SB
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: May 28, 2015 
	Reference No.: 2.5f.
	Prepared by: Steven Keck, Chief
	USUMMARY:
	UBACKGROUND:
	Resolution G-05-05 authorizes the Department to sub-allocate funds for Minor projects.  At the June 2013 meeting, the funding and project listing for the FY 2014-15 Lump Sum Minor Construction Program was approved by the Commission under Resolution FM...
	In all cases, the delegated authority allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the next Commission meeting to receive an allocation.
	The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California Environmental Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects.
	Attachment

	2.5f (1) - Draft - TN 
	2.5f (3) - Draft - TN
	2.5f (4) - SB
	Location/Description


